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Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133222-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133222-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133322-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133322-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133372-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band71-20MHz-16QAM-133372-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 VL NT -3.10 -0.004658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 VN NT -3.43 -0.005154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 VH NT -3.63 -0.005455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 VL NT -2.96 -0.004350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 VN NT -2.79 -0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 VH NT -3.19 -0.004688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 VL NT -4.76 -0.006844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 VN NT -3.49 -0.005018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 VH NT -4.22 -0.006068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 VL NT -3.28 -0.004929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 VN NT -3.92 -0.005890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 VH NT -4.13 -0.006206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 VL NT -3.33 -0.004893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 VN NT -1.40 -0.002057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 VH NT -4.81 -0.007068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 VL NT -3.78 -0.005435 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 VN NT -1.95 -0.002804 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 VH NT -3.95 -0.005679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 VL NT 1.23 0.001841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 VN NT -2.23 -0.003338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 VH NT 1.14 0.001707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 VL NT -3.30 -0.004849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 VN NT -2.65 -0.003894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 VH NT -3.72 -0.005467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 VL NT -2.82 -0.004069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 VN NT 2.69 0.003882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 VH NT -1.66 -0.002395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 VL NT -2.60 -0.003892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 VN NT -1.52 -0.002275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 VH NT -1.36 -0.002036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 VL NT -1.53 -0.002248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 VN NT -3.19 -0.004688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 VH NT -3.19 -0.004688 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 VL NT 1.39 0.002006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 VN NT -1.30 -0.001876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 VH NT 1.62 0.002338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 VL NT 3.32 0.004952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 VN NT -4.01 -0.005981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 VH NT 2.00 0.002983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 VL NT -2.00 -0.002939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 VN NT -2.49 -0.003659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 VH NT -4.25 -0.006245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 VL NT 1.97 0.002853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 VN NT 3.36 0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 VH NT -2.96 -0.004287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 VL NT 1.19 0.001775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 VN NT -1.79 -0.002670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 VH NT -2.52 -0.003758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 VL NT -2.88 -0.004232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 VN NT -2.05 -0.003012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 VH NT -4.29 -0.006304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 VL NT -1.77 -0.002563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 VN NT 2.36 0.003418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 VH NT 2.69 0.003896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 VL NT -2.90 -0.004309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 VN NT -3.91 -0.005810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 VH NT -4.62 -0.006865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 VL NT 4.89 0.007160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 VN NT 2.96 0.004334 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 VH NT 2.80 0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 VL NT -3.28 -0.004767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 VN NT -3.19 -0.004637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 VH NT -3.45 -0.005015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 VL NT -4.81 -0.007147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 VN NT -3.00 -0.004458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 VH NT -2.53 -0.003759 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 VL NT 3.05 0.004466 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 VN NT 2.26 0.003309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 VH NT 4.45 0.006515 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 VL NT -2.83 -0.004113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 VN NT -3.00 -0.004360 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 VH NT -2.29 -0.003328 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.39 -0.003591 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.32 -0.003486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.79 -0.004192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.33 -0.003501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133147 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.22 -0.004838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.12 -0.006054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.31 -0.006334 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.93 -0.005775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.36 -0.004938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133297 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.61 -0.009713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.02 -0.001467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.01 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.69 -0.005306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.78 -0.006873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz QPSK 133447 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.63 -0.005219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.42 -0.005139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.32 -0.006491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.56 -0.003847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.09 -0.006146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133147 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.29 -0.003441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.42 -0.003556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.13 -0.004600 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.13 -0.003130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.35 -0.006392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133297 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.25 -0.006245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.43 -0.003494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 NV -20 0.99 0.001423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.16 -0.003106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.11 -0.005909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 5MHz 16QAM 133447 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.73 -0.003925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 NV -30 1.04 0.001557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.20 -0.001796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.49 -0.002231 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 NV 10 2.27 0.003398 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band71 10MHz QPSK 133172 50RB#0 NV 20 2.35 0.003518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.50 -0.005143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.03 -0.004453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.22 -0.006201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.15 -0.004629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133297 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.93 -0.004306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 NV -30 1.92 0.002771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 NV -20 1.77 0.002554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 NV 0 1.63 0.002352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.32 -0.001905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz QPSK 133422 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.09 -0.004459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.23 -0.001841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.70 -0.002545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 NV 0 1.53 0.002290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 NV 10 1.32 0.001976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133172 50RB#0 NV 20 3.42 0.005120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.98 -0.004379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.33 -0.004893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.65 -0.009772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.23 -0.004747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133297 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.33 -0.003424 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 NV -30 1.86 0.002684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 NV -20 0.90 0.001299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 NV 0 1.34 0.001934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.62 -0.003781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 10MHz 16QAM 133422 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.17 -0.003131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 NV -30 1.89 0.002819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 NV -20 -2.27 -0.003386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.53 -0.003773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 NV 10 -1.80 -0.002685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133197 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.65 -0.002461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.69 -0.005422 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.98 -0.007318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.22 -0.004732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.61 -0.006774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133297 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.12 -0.006054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 NV -30 -1.40 -0.002028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 NV -20 1.63 0.002361 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 NV 0 -1.59 -0.002303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 NV 10 1.43 0.002071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz QPSK 133397 75RB#0 NV 20 1.19 0.001723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.66 -0.003967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.93 -0.005861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.36 -0.003520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 NV 10 -1.80 -0.002685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133197 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.75 -0.004101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.08 -0.005996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 NV -20 -1.85 -0.002719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.92 -0.005760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.15 -0.006098 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133297 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.69 -0.006892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 NV -30 -1.34 -0.001941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 NV -20 0.84 0.001217 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 NV 0 2.75 0.003983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 NV 10 -1.57 -0.002274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 15MHz 16QAM 133397 75RB#0 NV 20 2.59 0.003751 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.40 -0.005052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.59 -0.005334 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.43 -0.005097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.05 -0.007504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133222 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.41 -0.006553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 NV -30 1.87 0.002738 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 NV -20 1.62 0.002372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 NV 0 1.29 0.001889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 NV 10 -1.42 -0.002079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133322 100RB#0 NV 20 1.57 0.002299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.23 -0.004695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.22 -0.006134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.12 -0.003081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.03 -0.005858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz QPSK 133372 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.19 -0.007544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.99 -0.007415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.95 -0.005869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.09 -0.006077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.15 -0.006166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133222 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.66 -0.006924 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 NV -30 1.83 0.002679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 NV -20 1.52 0.002225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 NV 0 1.72 0.002518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 NV 10 1.23 0.001801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133322 100RB#0 NV 20 1.43 0.002094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.18 -0.004622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 NV -20 -2.65 -0.003852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.65 -0.005305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.75 -0.006904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band71 20MHz 16QAM 133372 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.75 -0.005451 ±2.5 PASS 
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